

No. 12-14009

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

DR. BERND WOLLSCHLAEGER, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Florida
No. 1:11-cv-22026-MCG (Hon. Marcia G. Cooke)

**EN BANC BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE AMERICA PROFESSIONAL
SOCIETY ON THE ABUSE OF CHILDREN IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

NEDA KHOSHKHOO
ARNOLD & PORTER LLP
Tenth Floor
3 Embarcadero Center
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 471-3100
(415) 471-3400 (fax)

DAVID J. WEINER
WILLIAM PERDUE
ARNOLD & PORTER LLP
601 Massachusetts Ave, NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 942-5000
(202) 942-5999 (fax)

April 27, 2016

Wollschlaeger et al. v. Governor of the State of Florida et al., No. 12-14009

Table of Contents

Certificate of Interested Persons and Corporate Disclosure Statement.....	C1
Table of Authorities	ii
Statement of Interest	1
Statement of the Issue	1
Summary of Argument	2
Argument	4
I. The Firearm Owners’ Privacy Act Restricts Speech that Saves Children’s Lives	4
II. Because the Firearm Owners’ Privacy Act Undermines the Compelling Government Interest in Protecting Children from Gun Violence, the Law Cannot Survive Strict or Intermediate Scrutiny.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	20
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

Table of Authorities

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Austin v. Mich. Chamber of Commerce</i> , 494 U.S. 652 (1990).....	17
<i>Barenblatt v. United States</i> , 360 U.S. 109 (1959).....	15
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	17
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992).....	17
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	18
<i>Conant v. Walters</i> , 309 F.3d 629 (9th Cir. 2002)	19
<i>Denver Area Educ. Telecomm’ns Consortium, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 518 U.S. 727 (1996).....	15
<i>Fla. Bar v. Went For It, Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 618 (1995).....	18
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	15
<i>In re Joseph H.</i> , 188 Cal. Rptr. 3d 171 (Cal. Ct. App. 2015).....	9
<i>King v. Gov. of New Jersey</i> , 767 F.3d 216 (3d Cir. 2014)	18, 19
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982).....	14

Patrolmen’s Benevolent Ass’n. of City of New York v. City of New York,
 310 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2002) 16

Snyder v. Phelps,
 562 U.S. 443 (2011)..... 18

Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.,
 564 U.S. 552 (2011)..... 4

United States v. Hardman,
 297 F.3d 1116 (10th Cir. 2002) (en banc) 16, 17

Wollschlaeger v. Farmer,
 880 F. Supp. 2d 1251 (S.D. Fla. 2012)..... 11

Wollschlaeger v. Gov. of Fla.,
 797 F.3d 859 (11th Cir. 2015) 11

Wollschlaeger v. Gov. of Fla.,
 814 F.3d 1159 (11th Cir. 2015) 11

STATUTES

1989 Fla. Sess. Law Serv. 89-534, § 1 13

Fla. Stat. § 790.174 12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

176 School Shootings in America Since 2013, Everytown for Gun Safety, <http://tinyurl.com/hyt6g6z> (last visited Apr. 26, 2016)..... 8

Teresa L. Albright & Sandra K. Burge, *Improving Firearm Storage Habits: Impact of Brief Office Counseling by Family Physicians*, 16 J. of the Am. Bd. of Family Practice 40 (2003) 10

Am. Acad. of Pediatrics, *Policy Statement: Firearm-Related Injuries Affecting the Pediatric Population*, 130 Pediatrics 1416 (2012)..... 11

APSAC Handbook on Child Maltreatment (John E.B. Myers, ed., 3d ed., 2011) 11, 13

Authorities Want To Charge Mom Shot by her 4-Year-Old Son, NBC News, Mar. 23, 2016, <http://tinyurl.com/hx2dr6c> 5

Shari L. Barkin et al., *Is Office-Based Counseling About Media Use, Timeouts, and Firearm Storage Effective?*, 122 *Pediatrics* 15 (2008)..... 10

James Barron, *Children Were All Shot Multiple Times with a Semiautomatic, Officials Say*, N.Y. Times, Dec. 15, 2012, <http://tinyurl.com/cuaj2ag>..... 5

Frances Baxley & Matthew Miller, *Parental Misperceptions About Children and Firearms*, 160 *Archives of Pediatric & Adolescent Med.* 542 (2006) 9, 10

Alfred Blumstein, *Youth, Guns, and Violent Crime*, *The Future of Children*, Summer/Fall 2002 8

Boy, 2, Accidentally Shoots and Kills Mom at Idaho Walmart, NBC News, Dec. 31, 2014, <http://tinyurl.com/hsrz2u3>..... 6

David A. Brent et al., *Risk Factors for Adolescent Suicide: A Comparison of Adolescent Suicide Victims with Suicidal Inpatients*, 45 *Archives of Gen. Psychiatry* 581 (1988)..... 8

David A. Brent et al., *The Presence and Accessibility of Firearms in the Homes of Adolescent Suicides*, 266 *J. of the Am. Med. Ass’n* 2989 (1991)..... 7

Centers for Disease Control & Prevention, Nat’l Center for Injury Prevention & Control, *10 Leading Causes of Injury Deaths by Age Group Highlighting Violence-Related Injury Deaths, United States - 2014* (2014), <http://tinyurl.com/z4n8t92> 7

Children’s Defense Fund, *Protect Children Not Guns* (2013), <http://tinyurl.com/hpdt8o9> 5

Children’s Defense Fund, *Protect Children Not Guns Factsheet*, Dec. 2015, <http://tinyurl.com/h3jupt2>..... 4, 5

Everytown for Gun Safety & Moms Demand Action for Gun Sense in America, *Innocents Lost: A Year of Unintentional Child Gun Deaths* (2014), <http://tinyurl.com/zsraje9>..... 6

Allie Gross, *11-Year-Old Accidentally Shoots Himself in Southwest Detroit*, Detroit Metro Times, Apr. 7, 2016, <http://tinyurl.com/hfofa57>..... 6

B. Gil Horman, *6 Ways To Safely Store Your Firearms*, NRA Family, Apr. 14, 2016, <http://tinyurl.com/zngurqh>..... 13

Renee M. Johnson et al., *Are Household Firearms Stored Less Safely in Homes with Adolescents*, 160 Archives of Pediatric & Adolescent Med. 788 (2006) 9

Guohua Li et al., *Factors Associated with the Intent of Firearm-Related Injuries in Pediatric Trauma Patients*, 150 Archives of Pediatric & Adolescent Med. 1160 (1996)..... 6

Jennifer Maschia, *It’s Easy for Most American Kids To Get a Gun— Even if their Parents Believe Otherwise*, The Trace, Feb. 18, 2016, <http://tinyurl.com/zj7pzw6> 7

Matthew M. Miller, Deborah Azrael, & David Hemenway, *The Epidemiology of Case Fatality Rates for Suicide in the Northeast*, 43 Annals of Emergency Med. 723 (2004) 8

Judith S. Palfrey & Sean Palfrey, *Preventing Gun Deaths in Children*, 368 New England J. of Med. 401 (2013) 11

U.S. Secret Service & U.S. Dep’t of Educ., *The Final Report and Findings of the Safe School Initiative: Implications for the Prevention of School Attacks in the United States* (2004), <http://tinyurl.com/mgy6gj6>..... 8

Violence Policy Center, *Kids in the Line of Fire* (2001), <http://tinyurl.com/j9gdl78> 5
